RESOLUTION NO. 2021-176

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2021-47 FOR THE CHINO AIRPORT GROUNDWATER REMEDIAL ACTION PROJECT IN THE CITY OF CHINO TO REMEDIATE GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION WITHIN THE CHINO AIRPORT AREA

On Tuesday October 5, 2021, on motion of Supervisor Baca, Jr., duly seconded by Supervisor Cook and carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California.

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2021, the Board of Supervisors conducted a public hearing and adopted a Resolution of Necessity authorizing the use of Eminent Domain to acquire easements from four parcels for the Chino Airport Groundwater Remedial Action Project (Project) in Chino; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the adoption of Resolution No. 2021-47, the Project schedule has been modified to consist of three phases. The off-site well acquisitions for which the easements had been necessary are now in Phase III of the Project. This modified Project schedule allows for more time to pursue further negotiations with the property owners before possession is required. In addition, elements of the project design have been modified which will require changes to some of the proposed acquisition areas.

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California:

1) Resolution of Necessity - Resolution No. 2021-47 is hereby rescinded

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

NOES: SUPERVISORS: None

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS: None

* * * * *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

I, LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of the record of the action taken by the Board of Supervisors, by vote of the members present, as the same appears in the Official Minutes of said Board at its meeting of October 5, 2021. #45, CCM.

SS.

LYNNA MONELL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ву _____

Deputy